superintendent of public property an inventory of all permanent personal property in such department in such form as the superintendent of public property may prescribe.

- (2) The superintendent of public property shall keep in his office a perpetual inventory of all permanent personal property of the state.
- (3) On or before July thirty-first of each even numbered year, the superintendent of public property shall file with the governor a full and complete inventory of all permanent personal property of the state so classified as to show separately the amount, kind and value of such property.
- (4) The provisions of this section shall not apply to any property outside of the capitol placed by law in charge of the department of engineering, the Wisconsin national guard, the conservation commission, the veterans' home, the Wisconsin mining school, the university, Stout institute, the normal schools and the state board of control.

Section 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 23, 1927.

No. 429, S.]

Published June 24, 1927.

## CHAPTER 267.

AN ACT to create section 203.045 of the statutes, relating to appraisals in fire insurance.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

- SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 203.045 (1) Whenever an appraisal is demanded and an appraiser appointed under the standard fire insurance policy of this state, the other party shall designate an appraiser within ten days after receipt of notice of such demand and appointment.
- (2) Whenever application shall be made for the selection of an umpire pursuant to the provisions relating to appraisals as contained in lines one hundred fifty-nine to one hundred seventy-five of the standard fire insurance policy attached to section 203.01 of the statutes, such application shall be made to a judge of the circuit court of the county in which the property insured

was located at the time of the fire, on five days' notice in writing, to be given by either party to the other, of his, her, or its intention so to do. Any such notice in writing, when served by the insured must be served as provided in subsection (9) of section 262.09 of the statutes; and the said judge shall, on proof by affidavit of the failure or neglect of said appraisers to agree upon or select an umpire within the time provided in said policy, and of the service of notice aforesaid, forthwith appoint a competent and disinterested person to act as such umpire in the ascertainment of the amount of said loss or damage.

SECTION 2. The provisions of this act requiring notice before appointment of an umpire shall not be interpreted as a legislative declaration that no such notice is necessary under the present law.

Section 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 23, 1927.

No. 242, A.]

[Published June 28, 1927.

## CHAPTER 268.

AN ACT to amend section 192.07 of the statutes, relating to conditions as to carrying live stock.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 192.07 of the statutes is amended to read: 192.07 Every corporation operating a railroad in this state shall receive any and all live stock offered to it or to any of its agents or employes \* \* for transportation, in mixed carloads containing different kinds of live stock, and shall make and deliver to the shipper or consignor the usual bill of lading or live stock contract for the same \* \* Such corporation shall furnish for mixed cars of live stock suitable partitions, subject to the approval of the railroad commission, upon such terms and conditions as shall be ordered by the commission after public hearing. In case the partition or partitions shall become loose or broken so as to allow such live stock to become \* \* mingled in the car during the course of transportation the corporation so transporting the same shall \* \* \* as soon as practicable repair and replace the partition or partitions before said car shall be